
Court No. - 10

Case :- CONTEMPT APPLICATION (CIVIL) No. - 3671 of 2010

Petitioner :- Ram Sakha Singh
Respondent :- Sunil Kumar Chaudhary, State Chief Information Commissioner,
Petitioner Counsel :- Dhirendra Kr. Srivastava
Respondent Counsel :- S.C.

Hon'ble Shashi Kant Gupta,J.

This contempt application has been filed for the alleged violation of the order dated 

26.11.2009 passed by this court in Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 64204 of 2009.

The brief facts of the case , as  set out  in the contempt  application   are stated  as 

follows:

The applicant, who is a retired village Panchayat Officer, made a request for obtaining 

information regarding disbursement of fund under several Schemes, job cords, meeting 

of several committees , constructions  etc. under Section 6 of Right to Information Act, 

2005 ( hereinafter referred to as the 'Act')  to  the Block Development Officer, Manda, 

District  Allahabad  on  27.5.2009  and  the  requisite  fee  was   also  deposited  by  the 

applicant.  Since the Block Development  Officer  Manda did not  furnish the required 

information, the applicant preferred an appeal before the  opposite party, the State Chief 

Information Commissioner,  Lucknow under section  19 of  the  said Act . Since the 

opposite party did not pass any order on the said appeal of the applicant, he approached 

this Court by filing a writ petition, being Civil Misc. Writ Petition NO. 64204 of 2009, 

which was disposed of on 26.11.2009 with a direction to the opposite  party to  dispose 

of the  application/ appeal  dated 1.8.2009 of the applicant  already pending  before him 

within a period of  two months from the date of production of a certified  copy of  the 



order before him. 

According  to the  applicant, when  despite order of this court , no order was passed  by  

the opposite party  ,  he   again approached   this  court by  filing   contempt application  

no. 1135 of 2010 which was  finally disposed of on  19.3.2010 directing the  opposite 

party  to  decide the  said application within a  month from the date of receipt of the said 

order. When , despite   the above orders  having been  passed  by this court, no order was 

passed   by the   opposite party,  the applicant again  approached  this court  by  filing 

the  present  second  contempt  application  and  this  court  by  order  dated  3.8.2010 

issued notice to the opposite party  granting  one more opportunity  to comply with the 

order of  this court.

 Heard  the  learned  counsel  for  the  applicant,   Mr.  K.  R.  Singh,  learned  Standing 

Counsel for the  opposite party and perused the record.

After receipt of the notice, an affidavit of compliance has been filed by the opposite 

party and the averments made in paragraphs 7 and  8 thereof, which are very relevant for 

the purpose of the present case, run as under:

“7. That, it is stated that the order dated 26.11.2009 passed by this Hon'ble Court  
stood complied with, with the disposal of the application dated 1.8.2009 on 18.1.2010. It  
is stated that the application was filed by the applicant on 1.8.2009 before the State  
Information Commissioner was taken up on 4.1.2010, on which date the applicant was  
present.  In  his  presence  the  next  date  was  fixed  as  18.1.2010.  On  18.1.2010,  the 
applicant was present but nobody had appeared on behalf of the opposite parties and  
therefore a detailed order was passed by the deponent on 18.1.2010, in the presence of  
the applicant. Photostat copies of the order passed on 4.1.2010 as well as final order  
dated 18.1.2010 are being annexed herewith and marked as Annexure Nos. 1 and 2 to  
this compliance affidavit. 

8.  That, from the aforesaid facts, it is apparent on the face of record that the 
allegations with which the present contempt application as well as the earlier contempt  
application were filed is totally baseless and false.”



Referring to the  above  averments ,  learned Standing Counsel submitted that      a 

detailed  order  was  passed on   18.1.2010  in the  presence  of the  applicant  whereby 

penalty   of  Rs. 250/-  each day   till   information is   furnished  to the applicant  subject 

to payment of  the  maximum penalty of Rs. 25000/- was imposed  upon  the  State 

Public  Information  Officer.  

At  this  juncture,   it  would  be  useful  to refer   to the  orders  dated  4.1.2010 and 

18.1.2010 passed  by the opposite party under   section 19 of the Right to Information 

Act, 2005, which are reproduced as  under:

   f'kdk;r la[;k&,l 7@2743 @lh @09
ekuuh; Jh lquhy dqekj pkS/kjh jkT; lwpuk vk;qDr

   vkns'k

oknh  mifL Fk r gS A izfroknh dh vksj ls dksbZ Hkh mifLFkr ugh gSA oknh }kjk crk;k x;k fd mUgs 
okafNr lwpuk, miyC/k  ugh djkbZ  xbZ  gSA izfroknh  tu lwpuk vf/kdkjh dk;kZy;  [k.M fodkl 
vf/kdkjh fodkl [k.M ek.Mk bykgkckn dks LihM iksLV ls uksfVl tkjh dh tk;s fd os vxyh frFkh 
dks mifLFkr gksdj dkj.k crk;s fd oknh dks okafNr lwpuk; fuf'pr le;kof/k esa miyC/k u djk;s 
tkus ds dkj.k D;ks u muds fo:} lwpuk vf/kdkj vf/kfu;e 2005 ds izko/kkuksa ds vUrZxr n.MkRed 
dk;Zokgh dh tk;s\ vius Li"Vhdj.k ds lkFk tu lwpuk vf/kdkjh dk;kZy; [k.M fodkl vf/kdkjh 
fodkl [k.M bykgkckn vxyh frfFk dks vk;ksx esa O;fDrxr :i ls  mifLFkr gksxs A bl okn dh 
vxyh lquokbZ fnukad 18&01&2010 dks gksxhA

      04&01&2010

   f'kdk;r la[;k&,l 7@2743 @lh @09

ekuuh; Jh lquhy dqekj pkS/kjh jkT; lwpuk vk;qDr

   vkns'k



oknh  mifLFk r g SA izfroknh dh vksj ls dksbZ Hkh mifLFkr ugh gSA oknh }kjk crk;k x;k fd mUgs 
okafNr lwpuk, miyC/k ugh djkbZ  xbZ gSA fiNyh frFkh dks  tu lwpuk vf/kdkjh dk;kZy;  [k.M 
fodkl vf/kdkjh fodkl [k.M ek.Mk bykgkckn dks LihM iksLV ls uksfVl tkjh dh mUgs ;g Li"V 
djus ds fy;s ;g dgk x;k Fkk fd muds }kjk oknh dks okafNr lwpuk;s miyC/k u djk;s tkus ds 
dkj.k   D;ks  u muds  fo:} lwpuk  vf/kdkj vf/kfu;e 2005 ds  izko/kkuksa  ds  vUrZxr n.MkRed 
dk;Zokgh dh tk;s\ vk;ksx dh uksfVl ds dze es vkt Hkh izfroknh dh vksj ls dksbZ Hkh mifLFkr ugh 
gSA muds }kjk dksbZ  Li"Vhdj.k Hkh vk;ksx esa  izLrqr ugh fd;k x;k gSA mijksDr ifjfLFkfr;ksa  esa 
izfroknh tulwpuk vf/kdkjh dk;kZy; [k.M fodkl vf/kdkjh fodkl [k.M ek.Mk bykgkckn ij oknh 
ds ewy izkFkZuk i= fnukad 27&05&2009 ds dze esa lwpuk,a u miyC/k djk;s tkus ds dkj.k 250@ 
:i;sa izfrfnu dk vkfFkZd n.M vf/kjksfir fd;k tkrk gS ftldh vf/kdre lhek 25000@gtkj :i;s 
rd gks ldrh gSA vkt ds vkns'k dh izfr jftLVMZ Mkd ls ftyk iapk;r jkt vf/kdkjh bykgkckn 
dks izsf"kr dh tk;s tks oknh ds ewy izkFkZuk i= fnukad 27&05&2009 ds ,d ekg ckn ls lwpuk,a fn;s 
tkus rd 250@ :i;sa dh nj ls vf/kdre 25000 :i;s izfroknh lsa n.M dh olwyh fd;k tkuk 
lqfuf'pr djsA izLrqr izdj.k esa [k.M fodkl vf/kdkjh  ek.Mk bykgkckn dks tu lwpuk vf/kdkjh ?
kksf"kr djrs gq, mUgs ;g funsZf'kr fd;k tkrk gS fd oknh dks okafNr lwpuk,a vk;ksx ds vkt ds vkns'k 
dks izkIr djus dh frFkh ls ,d ekg ds vUnj oknh dks miyC/k djk;k tkuk lqfuf'pr djsxsA vky ds 
vkns'k dh izfr [k.M fodkl vf/kdkjh  ek.Mk bykgkckn dks  jftLVMZ  Mkd ls  izsf"kr dh tk;sA 
mijksDr funsZ'k ds lkFk okn dks fuLrkfjr fd;k tkrk gSA

Sd/-

    18.1.2010”

 Per contra, learned counsel for the  applicant submitted that  neither  a copy of the 

aforementioned order  dated 18.1.2010  was  served   upon  the applicant nor   the same 

was  passed in his presence, as such the applicant was not  aware of the  aforementioned 

orders dated  4.1.2010 and 18.1.2010. He further  submits that  had he   been  aware 

about  the  said orders,  he would  have  definitely not filed  the  contempt applications.

A bare  perusal of the  orders dated  4.1.2010 and 18.1.2010, as referred to herein above, 

clearly  goes to  show that   the said  orders  were passed by the  opposite  party in 

presence of the   applicant and  consequently,  after  passing of  the said order  dated 

18.1.2010,   the  order of the writ court  stood  complied  with, but  even  then  the 

applicant  filed  two  contempt applications  concealing the said  material fact.   It  is 

also  notable   that    the  averments  made   in the affidavit of compliance,  which was 



filed  on 21.9.2010,  has not even  been rebutted  by the applicant  by   filing  reply   to 

the said  affidavit. Failure of the applicant   to file  reply  to the affidavit of compliance 

amounts to admission  of the  facts  alleged  in the  affidavit  of compliance , particularly 

the orders  passed by the opposite party  recording  the presence  of the applicant. 

The aforementioned facts clearly  go to show that  a  fraud  has been  played upon the 

Court by concealing the  material fact that  the orders dated  4.1.2010 and 18.1.2010 

were passed  by the opposite party  in compliance  of the  order  dated  26.11.2009 

passed by the writ court  in Civil Misc.  Writ Petition No. 64204 of 2009. Filing  of this 

kind  of  applications  not only  wastes  the time of  the  court  but  also amounts to 

abuse  of the process of the  Court and as such  the  litigant  is not   required  to be  dealt 

with  lightly.

In order to  sustain  and maintain  sanctity  and solemnity  of the   proceedings   in law 

courts,  it is necessary  that the parties   should not  make false   or knowingly, inaccurate 

statements or misrepresentation and/or  should  not conceal material facts with a design 

to gain some advantage or benefit at  the hands of the Court, when a  Court is considered 

as a place where  truth and justice  are the  solemn pursuits. If any  party  pollutes or 

attempts to  pollute  the purity  of the  fountain  of justice  and  thus  commits a serious 

wrong  to the court  and to the  society  as a whole of which  it is not desirable  and 

indeed is dangerous  to take a lenient view.

In view of  what has been discussed above and  considering the submissions made by the 

learned counsel for the parties and  perusing the materials available on  the record , in 

order to   meet the ends of justice,  I  am of the opinion  that  imposition  of  costs would 

meet the ends of justice which  I quantify  to be Rs.  50,000/-( Rupees fifty   thousands 

only) .



In the result, this contempt application is dismissed with exemplary costs of Rs. 50,000/- 

(Rupees fifty   thousands only). The applicant is directed to deposit the said costs  with 

the   Registrar General of this Court within 45 days from today by means of a Bank 

Draft  drawn in his  favour,  and the amount ,  if so deposited,  shall  be remitted  to the 

Mediation  and Conciliation  Center, High Court, Allahabad.  In case of  default  in 

depositing the  said  money within the  stipulated period ,  the same shall be  recovered 

from the  applicant  as arrears of land revenue  by the Collector, Allahabad. 

Let a copy of this order  be placed  before the Registrar General  of this  Court   to 

ensure necessary  compliance of this  order. A copy of this order may also be sent  to the 

District Magistrate, Allahabad  for necessary  follow up in the matter. 

Order Date 12.11.2010

MLK


